12,79,244.00 in the varied accounts as stated in the table No. 2 above 
within 15 days of receipt of this order. 

This order is without prejudice to the levy of penal damages for the 
subsequent period of default, if any.” 

Thus, an amount of Rs. 1,70,314/- (Rupees one lakh seventy 

thousand three hundred and fourteen) was held recoverable from the 

petitioner  towards  interest  under  Section 7-Q  whereas  an amount of 

Rs. 11,08,930/- (Rupees eleven lakhs eight thousand nine hundred and 

thirty) was held recoverable from the petitioner as penal damages under 

Section 14-B of the Act of 1952. The petitioner initially filed a petition 

seeking review of the aforesaid order dated 12.02.2007 that was rejected 

as not maintainable by the order dated 04.09.2008. It has been the case of 

the petitioner that after such  rejection of  the review  petition, it had 

deposited   an   amount  of  Rs. 70,314/- (Rupees  seventy  thousand  

three hundred  and  fourteen)  on  27.10.2008  and  another  amount  of  

Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) on 10.03.2009 towards the demand of 

interest under Section 7-Q of the Act  and therefore, nothing remained due 

towards interest. It is further the case of the petitioner that it had made part

[...]

account of interest and damages.” 

After the decision aforesaid, the Regional Provident Fund 

Commissioner, Shillong proceeded to serve upon the petitioner a notice 

dated 22.04.2014, demanding the alleged revised arrear dues to the tune 

of  Rs. 10,64,020/- ((Rupees ten lakhs sixty four thousand and twenty)  

towards damages under Section 14-B of the Act of 1952. Having received 

the demand notice thus, the petitioner made the representations on 

10.06.2014 and 13.08.2014, seeking relief that it may be allowed to make 

payment of 25% of the total demand towards damages, inter alia, with

[...]

actual amount payable by the petitioner after adjusting the amount already 
paid by it on account of interest and damages.” 

That the respondent No. 3 vide letter No. 
AS/SHG/1260/Recovery/7-Q & 14-B/65(1) dated 22.04.2014 issued fresh 
notice of demand for an amount of Rs. 10 64 020/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs 
Sixty Four Thousand Twenty) only after adjusting the amount of Rs. 2 15 
244/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Four) 
only (Annexure IX of the Writ Petition) already paid by the petitioner school, 
the details of the recovered amount is as follows: 

(A) Rs. 1 70 314.00 (Rupees One lakh seventy thousand 
three hundred and fourteen only) towards Penal Interest 
(7-Q) 

(B) Rs.23 699.00 (Rupees Twenty three thousand six 
hundred ninety nine only) towards Penal Damages (14-
B) 

(C) Rs.21 211.00 (Rupees Twenty one thousand two 
hundred and eleven only) towards Penal Damages (14-
B) 

(10)  That the contents of Para 9, 10, 13, 15 & 16 are admitted so 
far as the same is borne out of the records and the rest are denied. 

That it is most humbly stated that as per section 8D(1) of the EPF &

[...]

then Assessing Authority. 

That it is most humbly stated that with reference to the payments 
made by the petitioner inadvertently under section 7-Q of the Act for the 
period 03/1982 to 09/2002, the following amounts have been adjusted:- 

(A) Rs. 35 153.00 (Rupees Thirty five thousand one hundred and 
fifty three only) 

(B) Rs. 25 340.00 (Rupees Twenty five thousand three hundred 
and forty only) 

(11)  That the contents of Para- 11 & 12 are admitted so far as the 
same is borne out of the records and the rest are denied. 

That it is most humbly stated that the order of attachment 
has been sent to the Bank under section 8F(3)(IV) and under Clause (X) of